

S225090

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT C. BARAL,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DAVID SCHNITT,
Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 16 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division One Case No. B53620, Affirmed a Judgment Entered by the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC475350, The Honorable Maureen Duffy-Lewis presiding

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
(The Petitioner in this Court)

JAMES M. WAGSTAFFE (95535)
KEVIN B. CLUNE (248681)
KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP
101 Mission Street, 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 371-8500
Facsimile: (415) 371-0500
wagstaffe@kerrwagstaffe.com
clune@kerrwagstaffe.com

MICHAEL C. LIEB (126831)
LEEMORE L. KUSHNER (221969)
ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP
9401 Wilshire Blvd., 9th Floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
Telephone: (310) 273-6333
Facsimile: (310) 859-2325
mlieb@ecjlaw.com
lkushner@ecjlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant

DAVID SCHNITT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. BACKGROUND AND FACTS.....	6
A. The Formation of IQ BackOffice.....	6
B. Schnitt Prepares to Sell IQB and Baral Accuses Schnitt of Freezing Him Out of that Process.....	7
C. Schnitt Uncovers Evidence of Baral’s Son’s Embezzlement from IQB and Commissions the Moss Adams Fraud Audit in Anticipation of Litigation.....	7
D. The Moss Adams Fraud Audit Implicates Baral in Misconduct	8
E. Baral Sues Schnitt, Alleging that Schnitt Defamed Him and Froze Him Out of the Sale of IQB	9
F. The Court Strikes Baral’s Counts for Defamation and Baral Does Not Pursue an Appeal of that Ruling	10
G. Baral Attempts to Amend Around the Anti-SLAPP Ruling and Re-Pleads Liability Based on the Same Conduct	11
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. Individual Causes of Action, as Defined by a Primary Right Analysis, Can Be Stricken By An Anti-SLAPP Motion	14
1. The anti-SLAPP statute applies to each “cause of action,” a term with a universal meaning in California civil procedure having nothing to do with the organization of the complaint	15
2. The lower court erroneously applied the <i>Mann</i> rule, which focuses on counts rather than true causes of action	20

3.	The <i>Mann</i> rule is inconsistent with this Court’s holding in <i>Taus</i>	25
4.	Adoption of the <i>Mann</i> rule is not required by dicta in <i>Oasis West</i>	27
5.	The <i>Mann</i> rule also should be rejected as antithetical to the underlying purposes of the anti-SLAPP statute.....	30
	a) The <i>Mann</i> rule dramatically undermines the anti-SLAPP statute by allowing the statute’s protections to be easily pled around.....	30
	b) The <i>Mann</i> rule burdens the parties and the court with early summary adjudication of unprotected claims.	33
	c) Courts are capable of identifying and disposing of single “causes of action”	35
	d) The existence of weaker alternatives to the anti-SLAPP statute is insufficient to deter SLAPP claims, and thus such “other options” provide no basis for adopting the <i>Mann</i> rule	36
	e) The <i>Mann</i> rule does not discourage abuse of the anti-SLAPP statute’s automatic discovery stay provision.....	37
B.	The Moss Adams Claim Asserts a Distinct Primary Right, and therefore Constitutes a Separate “Cause of Action”	39
C.	Because the Moss Adams Claim Is Barred by the Litigation Privilege, it Should Be Stricken as Lacking Minimal Merit	43
VI.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 521	44
<i>Aronson v. Kinsella</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 254	44, 45
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854.....	16
<i>Block v. Sacramento Clinical Labs, Inc.</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 386	45
<i>Burrill v. Nair</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 357	24
<i>Cho v. Chang</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 521	5, 23, 27, 32, 36
<i>City of Colton v. Singletary</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 751	23, 29
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69.....	13
<i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 666.....	31, 39
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (July 13, 2015, S218597) __ Cal.4th __	18
<i>Edward Fineman Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1110.....	22
<i>Eichler Homes of San Mateo, Inc. v. Superior Court of San Mateo County</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 845.....	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1672.....	40
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299.....	13
<i>Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 294.....	32
<i>Hagberg v. California Federal Bank FSB</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 350.....	44, 45

<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 622.....	18, 19
<i>Hindin v. Rust</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1247.....	16, 22
<i>Holmes v. David H. Bricker, Inc.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 786.....	3, 18
<i>Lebbos v. State Bar</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 656.....	45
<i>Lilienthal & Fowler v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1848.....	17, 23, 40
<i>Mann v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 90.....	1, 3, 21, 22, 28, 35, 36
<i>Marlin v. Aimco Venezia, LLC</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 154.....	19
<i>Martinelli v. Int'l House USA</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1332.....	21
<i>McCoy v. Gustafson</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 56.....	16
<i>McDowell v. Watson</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155.....	24
<i>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 97.....	21
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888.....	16, 18
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811.....	1, 23, 27, 28
<i>Peregrine Funding, Inc. v. Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 658.....	43
<i>Picton v. Anderson Union High School Dist.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 726.....	45
<i>Poosh v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 788.....	19
<i>Rubin v. Green</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187.....	45, 46
<i>Rusheen v. Cohen</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1048.....	44, 46

<i>S.B. Beach Properties v. Berti</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 374.....	18
<i>Schaffer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 992.....	11
<i>Schuster v. Gardner</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 305.....	41
<i>Scripps Clinic v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 917.....	40
<i>Simmons v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1068.....	11
<i>Skrbina v. Fleming Companies</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1353.....	17, 40
<i>South Sutter, LLC v. LJ Sutter Partners, L.P.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 634.....	19
<i>Sylmar Air Conditioning v. Pueblo Contracting Services, Inc.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1049.....	11, 34
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 683.....	1, 14, 26
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180.....	37
<i>Wallace v. McCubbin</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1169.....	23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Watts v. Crawford</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 743.....	18

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16.....	1, 13, 15, 19, 36, 37
Code Civ. Proc. § 437.....	22
Corporations Code § 17001.....	6

Other Authorities

5 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (5th ed.2008), Pleading, § 1008	37
